



# COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY

**Australian Wool Innovation Limited** ABN 12 095 165 558 Level 3, 24 York Street, Sydney NSW 2000

Jurisdiction: Global

**Document Owner:** Company Secretary

Reviewed Date: October 2023 Next Review Date: October 2024

Version: #7

DATE	APPROVED BY	VERSION#	AMENDS
October 2023	BOARD	7	Minor change regarding the website name.
October 2022	BOARD	6	No changes. Meets all requirements in Principle 6 of the ASX Corporate Governance Principles 4 <sup>th</sup> Edition.
October 2021	BOARD	5	No changes
October 2020	BOARD	4	See previous version
June 2018	BOARD	3	See previous version
June 2015	BOARD	2	See previous version
February 2006	BOARD	1	Created

### **Australian Wool Innovation Limited**

ACN 095 165 558

## **Communications Strategy**

#### Contact:

Company Secretary **Australian Wool Innovation Limited A**BN 12 095 165 558

Level 3, 24 York Street, Sydney NSW 2000

Telephone: (02) 8295 3100

Website: www.wool.com

#### 1. Communications Strategy

Australian Wool Innovation Limited (**AWI**) seeks to adopt the highest principles of corporate governance as detailed in AWI's Corporate Governance Policy. As part of this commitment AWI has implemented this Communications Strategy, the aim of which is to:

- (1) make timely and balanced disclosure of all material matters concerning AWI;
- (2) respect the rights of shareholders and facilitate the effective exercise of those rights.

AWI recognises that its shareholders and stakeholders, including Australian woolgrowers, the Australian Government, the Australian and International wool industry and the community generally, have an interest in receiving timely disclosure of AWI's progress, developments, future plans and governance.

This Communications Strategy broadly outlines AWI's methods of achieving these goals.

#### 2. Written Communication

AWI's full annual report represents AWI's most comprehensive annual communication with shareholders.

AWI will send a copy of AWI's annual report to all shareholders in or about October each year. The annual report will provide a full and accurate account of the state of the company, a review of the major events of the previous financial year, and a financial summary. The annual report will also be made available on AWI's website.

AWI regularly distributes to its stakeholders the following publications:

- (1) a periodic newspaper, presently called "Beyond the Bale";
- (2) a letter to all shareholders in or about August each year confirming voting entitlement:

(3) where AWI becomes aware of significant and important information, and it would not be appropriate to wait to publish the information in an abovementioned AWI publication, AWI will distribute this information to shareholders via a special announcement publication.

#### 3. Electronic Communication

In addition to providing the above written communications to shareholders, AWI will also provide these publications on its website <a href="http://www.wool.com/">http://www.wool.com/</a> which will also enable other interested stakeholders and the broader community to readily access the information sent to shareholders.

AWI's website will contain a large range of information about AWI, including its operations, its Directors and copies of all media statements released by AWI.

AWI will regularly review and update the AWI website to ensure that its contents remain current and that new information is added promptly.

#### 4. Annual and General Meetings

The annual general meeting is usually held in November each year and provides an opportunity to update shareholders on the company's performance. The AGM provides an opportunity for shareholders to ask questions of the AWI Board of Directors.

In order to ensure that AWI shareholders are fully and efficiently informed, AWI will distribute to shareholders all information that is relevant to making a decision at annual and general meetings. This information is contained in the notices of such meetings and explanatory notes accompanying those notices.

A webcast for the most recent annual general meeting is on AWI's website, and the results of elections and voting on motions are outlined on AWI's website.





WOOL.COM